of ordinary shares, and a voluntary share capital decrease pursuant to Article 

2445 of the Italian Civil Code, without cancellation of shares and without any 

reimbursement of capital to shareholders, to the extent necessary to reduce 

the unit par value of Brembo’s ordinary shares from the current €0.104 (zero 

point one hundred and four) (implied par value) to €0.01 (zero point zero one) 

and, therefore, for the maximum amount of €31,388,691.50 (thirty-one million 

three hundred eighty-eight thousand six hundred ninety-one point fifty). 

Article 1 – Composition of the meeting 

At 9:00 AM, Matteo TIRABOSCHI, whose personal particulars are set out 

above, takes up the chair of the meeting, pursuant to the law and By-laws, 

and notes that: 

- the Shareholders’ Meeting was called through notice of calling published on

[...]

- the Designated Representative is not allowed, even where delegated 

pursuant to Article 135-novies of TUF, to propose questions other than 

simple casting of votes on the motions for resolutions on the basis of the 

instructions received; 

- the Company’s share capital amounts to €34,727,914 (thirty-four million 

seven hundred twenty-seven thousand nine hundred fourteen) divided into 

333,922,250 (three hundred thirty-three million nine hundred twenty-two 

thousand two hundred fifty) ordinary shares without par value; 

- the company "BREMBO S.P.A.” holds 10,035,000 (ten million thirty-five 

thousand) treasury shares, representing 3.005% (three point zero zero five 

per cent) of share capital and equal to 1.956% (one point nine hundred fifty-

six per cent) of voting rights, which are suspended pursuant to Article 2357-

ter, paragraph 2, or the Italian Civil Code;

[...]

shareholder for a continuous period of at least twenty-four months from the 

date of registration in the special list for this purpose specifically established 

by the Company; 

- in light of the increased voting rights accrued as of today, total exercisable 

voting rights amount to 512,978,715 (five hundred twelve million nine 

hundred seventy-eight thousand seven hundred fifteen); 

- on the basis of the information that the Company received, only the 

following legal entity holds voting rights exceeding 3% (three per cent): 

. NUOVA FOURB SRL, in the person of Alberto Bombassei, with 

178,859,605 (one hundred seventy-eight million eight hundred fifty-nine 

thousand six hundred five) shares, equal to 53.563% (fifty-three point five 

hundred sixty-three per cent) of share capital, and with 357,583,370 (three 

hundred fifty-seven million five hundred eighty-three thousand three hundred 

seventy) exercisable voting rights, equal to 69.711% (sixty-nine point seven 

hundred eleven per cent) of the total; 

- the Company appointed Computershare S.p.A., in the person of Claudio 

Cattaneo, as its Delegated Representative pursuant to Article 135-undecies 

of TUF, who received 447 (four hundred and forty-seven) delegations - as 

detailed in the document attached hereto under "A”) proxies, which were not 

revoked, with the related voting instructions regarding the sole item on the 

agenda, for a total of 263.036.298 (two hundred and sixty-three million thirty-

six thousand two hundred and ninety-eight) ordinary shares, equal to 

78.771719% (seventy-eight points seven hundred and seventy-one hundred 

and seventeen percent) of the share capital, for number 441,785,063 (four 

hundred forty-one million seven hundred eighty-five thousand sixty-three) 

voting rights exercisable, equal to 86.121519% (eighty-six points one 

hundred and twenty-one hundred and nine percent) of the total amount of 

voting rights; 

- 447 (four hundred and forty-seven) shareholders were present, with proxies 

deemed valid by the Chairman Office, at 9.00 AM, equal to 78.771719% 

(seventy-eight points seven hundred and seventy-eight per cent) of share 

capital in issue, for a total of 263,036,298 (two hundred and sixty-three 

million thirty-six thousand two hundred and ninety-eight) ordinary shares, 

with 441,785,063 (four hundred and forty-one million seven hundred and 

eighty thousand sixty-three) exercisable voting rights, equal to 86.121519% 

(eighty-six points one hundred and twenty-one hundred and nine percent)of 

the total;